Rescinded 05-05-23 by 2023-PR-019

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

FILED

Administrative Order

April 21, 2021

2021-CC-036

DOUGLAS T. SHIMA CLERK OF APPELLATE COURTS

Temporary Alternate Locations for Jury Selection and Related Judicial Functions

Under K.S.A. 20-347, and due to the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, the 2nd Judicial District is authorized to conduct jury selection and related judicial functions in matters before the Wabaunsee County District Court at the following locations:

- Alma Community Center, located at 1050 Ohio St., Alma, Kansas; and
- Wabaunsee County Fairgrounds, located at 400 E. 9th St., Alma, Kansas ("Alternate Sites").

Proceedings held at the Alternate Sites shall be consistent with Wabaunsee County's April 19, 2021, "Protocol For Entering The Wabaunsee County Courthouse On Dates A Jury Trial Is Scheduled" and the "Supreme Court Mandates and Guidance Regarding Resuming Jury Proceedings."

This order will remain in effect until this court's further order or the Alternate Sites are no longer required to safeguard the health and safety of court users, staff, and judicial officers.

Dated this 21st day of April 2021.

Parla Luckert

FOR THE COURT

MARLA LUCKERT
Chief Justice

CALEB STEGALL
Departmental Justice